I’m putting the questions that I have received so far this year (Spring 2019) at the top without numbers. The numbered questions that follow are from previous years.

Question. I'm confused about when the notion of “investment-backed expectations” comes into play.

These are two alternate understanding I'm wrestling with:

(1) My initial understanding was sort of a two-step analysis: i.e., today, the court will first determine whether the value of the property has been totally destroyed (as in Lucas). If so, it will do a Penn Central analysis, which balances different factors including investment-backed expectations. 

(2) Alternative: There are cases in which the value of the property interest was NOT totally destroyed, including Penn Central itself of course, in which the justices seem to consider investment-backed expectations upfront. (Perhaps adding to my confusion, some justices’ dissents urge the importance of this factor.) Thus, expectations are part of an overall balancing test, NOT something we arrive at only if “step one” of value destruction has been affirmatively established.

Are either of these correct? 
Answer: Trying to turn SCOTUS takings jurisprudence into even vaguely coherent doctrine is not easy, maybe impossible. That said, I think your second alternative is probably closer to the mark than is the first. I’m not sure, however – and I’m not sure that the SCOTUS is sure – that “investment-backed expectations” do not play a role in both determinations: (1) whether there has been a total deprivation of value and (2) whether the regulation goes “too far.” Much depends on what we make of the difference of opinions in Palazzolo about what relevance the time of acquisition plays in the overall determination.

The  one thing that you did not say, but which is probably important, is that in addition to the “categorical rule” about total deprivation of value, there is also a “categorical rule” about trespassory invasions.

Question. Exactions Analysis: Apply just the essential nexus from Nollan or also do the proportional to harm analysis from Dolan?

Answer. Neither Nollan nor Dolan has been overruled.

Question. Exactions: Apply to conditions and not to government regulations ?

Answer. Conditions are a type of government regulation.

Question. Balancing test for when it’s not taking per se? What is it? Is it going too far?

Answer. It is a multi-factored analysis like that used in Penn Central.
Question 1. Can you explain the connection between the cases (e.g. Nolan, Hodel v. Irving, etc.) that were categorized under "Tetralogy?"
Answer 1. Four cases in one year where the court dealt with ‘regulatory takings’ problems. Prior to that time such cases were rare. Also, an unusually large number of cases held against the regulation. Most, though not all, of the previous cases had sustained the regulation.
Question 2. What is “scientific policy-making”?

Answer 2. A fair question. The phrase is not mine. As Ackerman uses the phrase, it is forward-looking. What should we do now? That means that the concept of ‘sunk costs’ is meaningless. The question is how do we maximize the benefits from these resources going forward. It is also a concept that pays no attention to the different categories by which we have divided benefits in the past. There is, for example, no distinction between property and obligation. It is not quite the same thing as, but it is related to, what the regulators are trying to do in the reg. part of your leg./reg. course.
Question 3. If something is an unconstitutional taking, is it also a violation of procedural due process?

Answer 3. I would say ‘not necessarily’. That is to say, I try to maintain the distinction between substance and procedure reognizing that in real situations it’s sometimes very hard to do so. It’s also possible that the converse of your proposition is true: that where property is involved and procedural due process is violated, then there is an unconstitutional taking.

An example for your first proposition: Kelo could have come out the other way. If it had, there would have been an unconstitutional taking (quite literally, not the messy ones that occur when there are ‘regulatory takings’). But everything indicated that both New London and Connecticut had followed the proper procedural steps.

Question 4. Takings: Can an easement be taken by the government? If I sell my land and reserve the right to mine coal, then the state passes a statute prohibiting coal mining, do they have to compensate me for (permanent?) damages? Under the balancing test I think this would vary depending on whether there are other uses for the land other than coal mining....but if the only property interest that I own is the easement for mining coal, then hasn’t the government effectively taken all of it?

Answer 4. This is, of course, not conceptual severance but real severance. Then the question becomes whether the fact that the interest was severed affects the ‘totality of the parcel’ rule. I do not think that the answer to the question is open and shut. It is, however, true that if there is a physical taking of land, the government has to compensate those who have outstanding easements on the land. That may be one of the areas where the exercise of eminent domain is not subject to the same rules as are regulatory takings.
Question 5. I didn’t understand your response to Question 2 [now Question 4] under the “Public Control” questions. When you say “this is not conceptual severance,” do you mean that descriptively or normatively? I understood conceptual severance to be a framework through which the court could analyze a taking if they were so persuaded. Is that incorrect? Furthermore, your analysis suggests to me that courts consider compensation for regulatory takings based on not the “victim” or owner, but on the land. I.e. in this case you consider the value of the land as a whole rather than the detriment to the owner of the easement. Is this the right way to understand real v. conceptual severance?

Answer 5. ‘Conceptual severance’ is an imagined severance. Penn Central argued that the government had ‘taken’ its air rights in the parcel. Penn Central, in fact, owned all the way heaven and all the way to hell. It imagined, however, that it had conveyed the air rights to someone else, or that it could so convey, and then argued that the government had made those air right valueless. In the example given in the question, the severance was not conceptual but real in the sense that before the regulation was passed the owner of the parcel had conveyed the mineral rights to someone else.
Keystone also involved a real severance, but in that case the court looked to the whole amount of coal that the company could still take out of the land even if it was required to support buildings on the top. That is to say it combined the support estate with the mineral rights and regarded it as ‘one parcel’.

Question 6. What is the difference between spot zoning and reverse spot zoning? 
Answer 6. The term ‘reverse spot zoning’ is not frequently used. I think what Penn Central meant by it in their argument was that ‘spot zoning’ applies to the situation where a given landowner is allowed to do something that his neighbors are not allowed to do, but ‘reverse spot zoning’ is where the landowner is forbidden from doing something that all his neighbors can do.
Question 7. We said that an ordinance that has a racially exclusionary effect is not unconstitutional (violation of equal protection clause) unless you can show that there was a racially discriminatory intent or purpose. Is the same true (that you have to prove discriminatory intent/motive/purpose) for other types of exclusionary zoning - age, income, gender, etc.

Answer 7. Race (along probably with creed) is at the top of the list. If you have to show intent not just effect with race, then you almost certainly have to do it with other categories that are less suspect. Indeed, with some of the categories that you mention deliberate and intentional discrimination is possible. Public housing that deliberately disciminates by age is not at all uncommon. All public housing discriminates by income. Gender may be a problem.
Question 8. In what situations could a zoning ordinance not allow for non-conforming uses? One of my friends suggested that the Lucas common law nuisance standard could free a state/zoning commission from allowing non-conforming uses to exist, but Lucas had yet to build the property on his land, so I wasn't comfortable using that as a standard.

Answer 8. Your discomfort was correct. It has long been thought that an ordinance that requires a change in existing land uses is subject to a stricter scrutiny that one that simply forbids a use that does not currently exist. It has also been suggested that zoning must be forward looking. That is to say, that without regard to the constitutionality, the SSZEA simply doesn’t authorize zoning that requires a change in an existing land use. New York has experimented (other jurisdictions may have as well) with amortizing non-conforming uses, i.e., requiring that they be removed after a certain number of years, and the New York courts, which tend to be quite strict about land-use planning, have sustained such amortization provisions. Lucas did not involve zoning, and the common-law nuisance standard proposed in that case was in the unusual context that if Lucas was not allowed to build, then his lot was valueless. I’m pretty sure that the reference to common-law nuisance in that case only applies in the situation where the effect of the regulation is to make the land valueless. Those situations have to be quite rare. It is not even clear that it was the case in Lucas, though it was argued on the assumption that it was.
